STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1192

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of: Application of Duke Energy Carolinas,) LLC for Approval of Demand-Side) Management and Energy Efficiency) Cost Recovery Rider Pursuant to N.C.) Gen. Stat. § 62-133.9 and Commission) Rule R8-69

CIGFUR III'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

The Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates III ("CIGFUR III") files this petition to intervene and, in support of its petition, shows:

- 1. CIGFUR III is an association of purchasers of electric power from Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC ("DEC"). CIGFUR III's address is Post Office Box 1351, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-1351, and it may be contacted by email through its counsel at whicks@bdixon.com.
- 2. As purchasers of electric power from DEC, the members of CIGFUR III have direct, substantial, and pecuniary interests in this proceeding.
- 3. Pursuant to Rule R1-39, CIGFUR III agrees to electronic service of all pleadings and other papers in this docket.

WHEREFORE, CIGFUR III respectfully requests to be allowed to intervene in this docket.

Respectfully submitted: May 14, 2019.

BAILEY & DIXON, LLP

whicks@bdixon.com Attorneys for CIGFUR II Post Office Box 1351 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 (919) 828-0731

VERIFICATION

Warren Hicks, first being duly sworn, deposes and says: that she is the attorney for CIGFUR III; that she has read the foregoing Petition to Intervene and that the same is true of her personal knowledge, except as to any matters and things therein stated on information and belief, and as to those, she believes them to be true; and that she is authorized to sign this verification on behalf of CIGFUR III.

May 14, 2019.

By: Warren Hicks

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF WAKE

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this the 14th day of May 2019, by Warren Hicks.

Typed or Printed Notary Name

My Commission Expires: 03-04-2023

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney for CIGFUR III hereby certifies that she served the foregoing Petition to Intervene upon the parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail:

Kendrick Fentress, Associate General Counsel **Duke Energy Corporation** P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 (919) 546-6733 kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com

Molly McIntosh Jagannathan Troutman Sanders LLP One Wells Fargo, Suite 3400 301 South College Street Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 (704) 998-4074 molly.jagannathan@troutman.com

Robert F. Page Crisp & Page, PLLC 4010 Barrett Drive, Suite 205 Raleigh, NC 27609

Telephone: (919)791-0009 Facsimile: (919)791-0010 Email: rpage@crisppage.com

Peter H. Ledford General Counsel **NCSEA** 4800 Six Forks Road Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27609 (919) 832-7601 Ext.107 peter@energync.org

Benjamin Smith Regulatory Counsel NCSEA 4800 Six Forks Road Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27609 (919) 832-7601 Ext. 111 ben@energync.org

David Neal Gudrun Thompson Southern Environmental Law Center 601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 919-967-1450 dneal@selcnc.org gthompson@selcnc.org

May 14, 2019.

By: Ukren Hicks

Warren Hicks